

## NIB 12/JREDA/GCRT/RC/21-22 Pre Bid Query

SI No	Company Name	Tender Related Quarries raised by Company/ Amendment Requested in Tender By the Company	JREDA Response
1	M/s Jharkhand Solar and Electrical Infra	<p>As per this tender we are not considered as MSME due to we are not manufacturers of three components as mentioned in Tender.</p> <p>If we participate as a general vendor, the three years balance sheet is not there with us as our company registered in September 2020.</p>	<p>Please refer Section 3 Part I for details regarding Technical Condition.</p> <p>Please refer Section 3 Part II for details regarding Financial Condition.</p>
2	M/s SONSOLITE INFRA & POWER SOLUTIONS PVT. LTD.	<p>Regarding exemption in Tender Fee &amp; EMD as MSME bidder as per Jharkhand Procurement Policy - 2014 in terms of service aided works in this NIB.</p> <p>And as per Jharkhand Procurement Policy - 2014, exemption in Tender Fee &amp; EMD are made to units related to services related works also.</p> <p>Hence, we sincerely request you to kindly look into this &amp; do the needful for the exemption in Tender Fee &amp; EMD to the MSMEs engaged in the service sectors.</p> <p>As per the above referenced tender, we are participating in this tender as PV System integrator as EPC which is service related works and also as per the GST rules in these types of works, billings are raised in terms of 70% of total work value @12% (Considering supply of Goods) &amp; 30% of total work value @18% (considering service works).</p> <p>If we design &amp; make production of any part of the PCU Electronics Card like - (Controller, DC - DC converter, MPPT driver card etc.) with its testing from MNRE / NABL approved labs for its performance specifications and supply the same to PCU company, also if it is listed in MSME / NSIC certificate then will JREDA consider as a manufacturer under MSME unit of Jharkhand for this type of tender.</p>	<p>1. NIB term for the same will prevail. Please refer Section 2 : Instruction to bidders for Tender Fee &amp; EMD.</p> <p>Please refer Section 3: Part I , Technical Condition Clause 3 for Clarification.</p> <p>NIB Term will prevail. Please refer Office Memorandum dated 09-11-2016 F.No 21(8)/2011-MA of MNRE Clarification regarding definition of Goods &amp; Service under the Public Procurement Policy for MSE</p> <p>Please refer Section 3: Part I , Technical Condition Clause 1 for Clarification.</p>

SI No	Company Name	Tender Related Quarries raised by Company/ Amendment Requested in Tender By the Company	JREDA Response
3	M/s Jai Mata Di	<p>With reference to the above subject and referenced NIB No., We would like your kind attention on the terms &amp; conditions endorsed in the page no. 7, Section VIII (C) of the tender document that the MSME of Jharkhand with Manufacturing unit of SPV Power Plant Equipment, basically Module or PCU or Battery will only be exempted from Tender Fee &amp; EMD amount under Jharkhand Procurement policy-2014.</p>	<p>1. NIB term for the same will prevail. Please refer Section 2 : Instruction to bidders for Tender Fee &amp; EMD.</p>
		<p>As per the work description given in the tender that the manufacturing and supply of SPV power plant equipment is not only the part of the tender but Services (i.e. installation and commissioning) were also being included as the complete work. However, as per the guidelines of 'Jharkhand Procurement Policy-2014', in the page no. 02 (S.N. 2.0) &amp; page no. 03 (S.N. 3.0), all such MSMEs working in Manufacturing or in services as facilitator (service provider) has the provision of getting benefits in the form of exemption from the Tender Fee and EMD Amount. Therefore, I request you to kindly allow the exemption of the 'Tender fee' and 'EMD amount' for the MSME of Jharkhand (with services) along with the MSME of Jharkhand (with Manufacturer), Since Installation and Commissioning with 5 years of CMC/services is clubbed/included under work completion along with manufacturing and supply of SPV power plant equipment as per the tender. Hence, Kindly relieved (Exempt) the tender fee and EMD amount to all MSME of Jharkhand.</p>	<p>NIB Term will prevail. Please refer Office Memorandum dated 09-11-2016 F.No 21(8)/2011-MA of MNRE Clarification regarding definition of Goods &amp; Service under the Public Procurement Policy for MSE .</p>

SI No	Company Name	Tender Related Quarries raised by Company/ Amendment Requested in Tender By the Company	JREDA Response
4	M/s Kanchantosh Prasad Co.	<p>With reference to the above subject and referenced NIB No., We would like your kind attention on the terms &amp; conditions endorsed in the page no. 7, Section VIII (C) of the tender document that the MSME of Jharkhand with Manufacturing unit of SPV Power Plant Equipment, basically Module or PCU or Battery will only be exempted from Tender Fee &amp; EMD amount under Jharkhand Procurement policy-2014.</p> <p>As per the work description given in the tender that the manufacturing and supply of SPV power plant equipment is not only the part of the tender but Services (i.e. installation and commissioning) were also being included as the complete work. However, as per the guidelines of 'Jharkhand Procurement Policy-2014', in the page no. 02 (S.N. 2.0) &amp; page no. 03 (S.N. 3.0), all such MSMEs working in Manufacturing or in services as facilitator (service provider) has the provision of getting benefits in the form of exemption from the Tender Fee and EMD Amount.</p> <p>Therefore, I request you to kindly allow the exemption of the 'Tender fee' and 'EMD amount' for the MSME of Jharkhand (with services) along with the MSME of Jharkhand (with Manufacturer), Since Installation and Commissioning with 5 years of CMC/services is clubbed/included under work completion along with manufacturing and supply of SPV power plant equipment as per the tender. Hence, Kindly relieved (Exempt) the tender fee and EMD amount to all MSME of Jharkhand.</p>	NIB Terms & Consition prevail.

SI No	Company Name	Tender Related Quarries raised by Company/ Amendment Requested in Tender By the Company	JREDA Response
5	M/s Renewable Power Of India	<p>As in tender it is mention that MSME of Jharkhand having manufacturing facility of PCU/MODULE/BATTERY will be consider as MSME for this tender , Where as in previous all tender of Rooftop in JREDA System Integrator was consider as MSME and was exempted from BID Fee , EMD and other details -</p> <p>we have to confirmed that on what basis this changes was made ? is there any board Decision or any committee recommendation ?</p> <p>As per my knowledge there is only one company who Manufacturer Solar Module in Jharkhand , It seems that to provide extra benefit to some special company these change have made .</p> <p>As more than 100 Local MSME are in Jharkhand who are system integrator will not be able to get the MSME Benefit in this tender , There will be extra financial burden on all Local MSME .</p> <p>Department have to consider that maximum Local MSME Got employment, For benefit of maximum local MSME this Condition should be deleted and system integrator should consider as MSME .</p>	<p>NIB Term will prevail. Please refer Office Memorandum dated 09-11-2016 F.No 21(8)/2011-MA of MNRE Clarification regardig defination of Goods &amp; Service under the Public Procurement Policy for MSE .Second Para of this memorandum states :-<i>"Procurement of Goods may include certain small work or service ,which are incidental or consequential to the supply of such goods such as transportation,insurance ,installation ,commisioning ,training and maintenance."</i></p>
		<p>As there is continuous Holiday due to Durga Puja so bank and other institution will be close in next week so date of tender should be extend for minimum next 15 days so that maximum bidder can be participate .</p>	<p>Please refer corrigendum for Time Extention.</p>
		<p>In tender it have asked the TEST report of MODULE should be from NABL approved lab , Where as test Report of PCU and Battery have asked from MNRE approved Lab , As Module is the main component so the test report of Module should be also from MNRE approved lab to maintain the quality or all component i.e Battery /Pcu test report from NABL approved lab should also be consider</p>	<p>NIB Terms &amp; Consition prevail.</p>
		<p>In tender one place it have asked to the Test Report of battery and PCU from NABL approved lab page No -40 and on there place is was askes the test report from MNRE approved lab page No -10 Request to kindly confirm any one</p>	
		<p>In tender time line to complete the project is 75 days , As it should be 120 days for 100 Kw and 180 days for above 100 Kw Work order .</p>	<p>NIB Terms &amp; Consition prevail.</p>
6	M/s Shiv Shakti Enterprises, Ramgarh		

SI No	Company Name	Tender Related Quarries raised by Company/ Amendment Requested in Tender By the Company	JREDA Response
7	M/s Nextgen Solutions, Ramgarh	<p>With reference to the above subject and referenced NIB No., We would like your kind attention on the terms &amp; conditions endorsed in the page no. 7, Section VIII (C) of the tender document that the MSME of Jharkhand with Manufacturing unit of SPV Power Plant Equipment, basically Module or PCU or Battery will only be exempted from Tender Fee &amp; EMD amount under Jharkhand Procurement policy-2014.</p> <p>As per the work description given in the tender that the manufacturing and supply of SPV power plant equipment is not only the part of the tender but Services (i.e. installation and commissioning) were also being included as the complete work. However, as per the guidelines of 'Jharkhand Procurement Policy-2014', in the page no. 02 (S.N. 2.0) &amp; page no. 03 (S.N. 3.0), all such MSMEs working in Manufacturing or in services as facilitator (service provider) has the provision of getting benefits in the form of exemption from the Tender Fee and EMD Amount.</p> <p>Therefore, I request you to kindly allow the exemption of the 'Tender fee' and 'EMD amount' for the MSME of Jharkhand (with services) along with the MSME of Jharkhand (with Manufacturer), Since Installation and Commissioning with 5 years of CMC/services is clubbed/included under work completion along with manufacturing and supply of SPV power plant equipment as per the tender. Hence, Kindly relieved (Exempt) the tender fee and EMD amount to all MSME of Jharkhand.</p>	<p>NIB Term will prevail. Please refer Office Memorandum dated 09-11-2016 F.No 21(8)/2011-MA of MNRE Clarification regarding definition of Goods &amp; Service under the Public Procurement Policy for MSE.</p>

SI No	Company Name	Tender Related Quarries raised by Company/ Amendment Requested in Tender By the Company	JREDA Response
8	M/s Shah & Sons	<p>With reference to the above subject and referenced NIB No., We would like your kind attention on the terms &amp; conditions endorsed in the page no. 7, Section VIII (C) of the tender document that the MSME of Jharkhand with Manufacturing unit of SPV Power Plant Equipment, basically Module or PCU or Battery will only be exempted from Tender Fee &amp; EMD amount under Jharkhand Procurement policy-2014.</p> <p>As per the work description given in the tender that the manufacturing and supply of SPV power plant equipment is not only the part of the tender but Services (i.e. installation and commissioning) were also being included as the complete work. However, as per the guidelines of 'Jharkhand Procurement Policy-2014', in the page no. 02 (S.N. 2.0) &amp; page no. 03 (S.N. 3.0), all such MSMEs working in Manufacturing or in services as facilitator (service provider) has the provision of getting benefits in the form of exemption from the Tender Fee and EMD Amount.</p> <p>Therefore, I request you to kindly allow the exemption of the 'Tender fee' and 'EMD amount' for the MSME of Jharkhand (with services) along with the MSME of Jharkhand (with Manufacturer), Since Installation and Commissioning with 5 years of CMC/services is clubbed/included under work completion along with manufacturing and supply of SPV power plant equipment as per the tender. Hence, Kindly relieved (Exempt) the tender fee and EMD amount to all MSME of Jharkhand.</p>	NIB Term will prevail. Please refer Office Memorandum dated 09-11-2016 F.No 21(8)/2011-MA of MNRE Clarification regarding definition of Goods & Service under the Public Procurement Policy for MSE .
9	M/s Sarita Enterprises	MSME Of Jharkhand को Jharkhand Procurement Policy – 2014 के तहत Tender Fee एवं EMD Exemption	1. NIB term for the same will prevail.Please refer Section 2 : Instruction to bidders for Tender Fee & EMD.
10	M/s Harshit Shaurya trade world pvt ltd	MSE of jharkhand (approved by GM-DIC), who is not a manufacturer of one of the major components mentioned in tender NIB 12/JREDA/GRCT/RC/21-22 i.e. solar module, battery, and PCU, but is a service provider in solar power generation is eligible for exemption of tender fee and EMD fee or not?	1. NIB term for the same will prevail.Please refer Section 2 : Instruction to bidders for Tender Fee & EMD.
11	M/s Sun Edison	Request to provide an exemption to General Bidders & allow to submit Bid Security in stamp papers.	1. NIB term for the same will prevail.Please refer Section 2 : Instruction to bidders for Tender Fee & EMD.

SI No	Company Name	Tender Related Quarries raised by Company/ Amendment Requested in Tender By the Company	JREDA Response
		Request to extend the bid submission to atleast 15 days from the current due date due to national holidays in between.	
		We request to reduce the SD to 3 % , as per the Office memorandum No. F.9/4/2020-PPD Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Expenditure Procurement Policy Division 512, Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi Dated the 12th November 2020	1. NIB term for the same will prevail.
		Please Specify the Applicable capacity range for Pyranometer and Temperature probe use. It will be helpful to consider during costing.	
12	M/S Shivalik Engicon Pvt. Ltd,	We request you. Consider MSME as a system integrator.	Please refer Section 3 clause no 1.2 technical conditions for PV system integrator .
13	M/s Samra Solar Energy Private Limited	<p>With reference to the above subject and referenced NIB No., We would like your kind attention on the terms &amp; conditions endorsed in the page no. 7, Section VIII (C) of the tender document that the MSME of Jharkhand with Manufacturing unit of SPV Power Plant Equipment, basically Module or PCU or Battery will only be exempted from Tender Fee &amp; EMD amount under Jharkhand Procurement policy-2014.</p> <p>As per the work description given in the tender that the manufacturing and supply of SPV power plant equipment is not only the part of the tender but Services (i.e. installation and commissioning) were also being included as the complete work. However, as per the guidelines of 'Jharkhand Procurement Policy-2014', in the page no. 02 (S.N. 2.0) &amp; page no. 03 (S.N. 3.0), all such MSMEs working in Manufacturing or in services as facilitator (service provider) has the provision of getting benefits in the form of exemption from the Tender Fee and EMD Amount.</p> <p>Therefore, I request you to kindly allow the exemption of the 'Tender fee' and 'EMD amount' for the MSME of Jharkhand (with services) along with the MSME of Jharkhand (with Manufacturer), Since Installation and Commissioning with 5 years of CMC/services is clubbed/included under work completion along with manufacturing and supply of SPV power plant equipment as per the tender. Hence, Kindly relieved (Exempt) the tender fee and EMD amount to all MSME of Jharkhand.</p>	NIB Term will prevail. Please refer Office Memorandum dated 09-11-2016 F.No 21(8)/2011-MA of MNRE Clarification regardig defination of Goods & Service under the Public Procurement Policy for MSE .

SI No	Company Name	Tender Related Quarries raised by Company/ Amendment Requested in Tender By the Company	JREDA Response
14	M/s AV. Enterprises	<p>Regarding exemption in Tender Fee &amp; EMD as MSME bidder as per Jharkhand Procurement Policy - 2014 in terms of service aided works in this NIB. As per the above referenced tender, we are participating in this tender as PV System integrator as EPC which is service related works and also as per the GST rules in these types of works, billings are raised in terms of 70% of total work value @12% (Considering supply of Goods) &amp; 30% of total work value @18% (considering service works). And as per Jharkhand Procurement Policy - 2014, exemption in Tender Fee &amp; EMD are made to units related to services related works also. Hence, we sincerely request you to kindly look into this &amp; do the needful for the exemption in Tender Fee &amp; EMD to the MSMEs engaged in the service sectors.</p>	<p>NIB Term will prevail. Please refer Office Memorandum dated 09-11-2016 F.No 21(8)/2011-MA of MNRE Clarification regarding definition of Goods &amp; Service under the Public Procurement Policy for MSE .</p>
		<p>If we design &amp; make production of any part of the PCU Electronics Card like - (Controller, DC - DC converter, MPPT driver card etc.) with its testing from MNRE / NABL approved labs for its performance specifications and supply the same to PCU company, also if it is listed in MSME / NSIC certificate then will JREDA consider as a manufacturer under MSME unit of Jharkhand for this type of tender. Also My Unit is running now</p>	<p>Please refer Section 3: Part I ,Technical Condition Clause 1 for Clarification.</p>
15	M/s Preeti Engineering	<p>MSME has always been getting exemption for work in JREDA, but in the new above mentioned tender, the provision of exemption in tender fee and EMD amount has been removed which is wrong for medium small enterprises like us. Sir in Jharkhand Government procurement policy 2014 clearly mentions that MSME's from onstruction or service sector both will get the benefits of Tender fees and EMD</p>	<p>1. NIB term for the same will prevail.Please refer Section 2 : Instruction to bidders for Tender Fee &amp; EMD.MSE in manufacturing secotor in relevant field with NIB will get the preferential tretment for EMD and Tender fee.</p>
		<p>Central and state governments in their documents have also included manufacturer and service in the definition of MSME. In JPP 2014 MSEs defined under MSME Act 2006 of Govt of India and Jharkhand Industrial Policy 2012. In such a situation, small enterprises like us will have to face a huge financial burden. It should be noted that the government had brought the procurement policy only to save and help the small entrepreneurs by reducing the transaction cost of bidding.</p>	



SI No	Company Name	Tender Related Quarries raised by Company/ Amendment Requested in Tender By the Company	JREDA Response
		<p>Industry department also provide us NIC code 35105 ( Electric Power Generation using Solar Energy ) in which our activity came under manufacturer category. GM DIC also verified and mentioned Units is in existence and working for assembling installation of solar plant. NSIC also certified our unit as MSME. We make complete plant by taking goods from different companies. Exemption in tender should be given to the company that make the entire plant because the company making the inverter also buys panels, batteries and other component from other vendors</p> <p>Sir Rooftop Power plant work have combination of work of both sector manufacturing and service. 60% work is supply of material and rest is for installation, commissioning and 5 year CMC. As per the GST rules in these types of works, billings are raised in terms of 70% of total work value @12% (Considering supply of Goods) &amp; 30% of total work value @18% (considering service works).</p> <p>Our request is that the details of the work given in this tender not only include the manufacturing and supply of equipment but also the work related to the service, and in Jharkhand Procurement Policy 2014 it is clearly mentioned that “Jharkhand Procurement Policy - 2014 aims at promoting and developing Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) of the State by giving preference in purchases of its products and services in comparison with the units located outside the state, without compromising the quality, competitiveness and cost effectiveness.”</p> <p><b>It is my humble request to kindly consider our request and give us also exemption in Tender Fees and EMD amount</b></p>	<p>NIB Term will prevail. Please refer Office Memorandum dated 09-11-2016 F.No 21(8)/2011-MA of MNRE Clarification regardig defination of Goods &amp; Service under the Public Procurement Policy for MSE .</p> <p>Tender terms shall prevail.</p>